

**IN THE COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE AND JMFC.,**  
**AT H.D.KOTE**

**O.S.No.85/2021**

**DATED : THIS THE 7<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2026**

**Plaintiffs** : Smt.Veenakumari & others

-V/s-

**Defendants** : Sri. Chikke urs & another

**ISSUES**

1. Whether the plaintiff proves that, they are the joint family members and they are enjoying the suit schedule property as joint family owners?
2. Whether the plaintiff further proves that, the defendant No. 1 and 2 without having any right change the revenue records of the suit schedule property in their names?
3. Whether the defendants proves that they are cultivating the suit schedule properties continuously for 35 to 45 years peacefully, uninterruptedly without anybodies interference with the knowledge of the plaintiff by confirming their right title and ownership by way of law of adverse possession?
4. Whether the plaintiffs are entitled for the possession of the suit schedule property?
5. Whether the plaintiffs are entitled for the relief's as sought for?
6. What Order or Decree?

**(Mahesh.B.T)**  
**SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE & JMFC.,**  
**H.D.KOTE**